

**Nos. 19-1101, 19-1103, 19-1109, 19-1110**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**LONG BEACH CONTAINER TERMINAL**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**ERIC WEITZ**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-3757**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Acting Deputy Associate*

*General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 19-1101 & 19-1109
	)	
v.	)	Board Case Nos.
	)	21-CA-197882
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	21-CA-198530
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	
_____	)	
	)	
LONG BEACH CONTAINER TERMINAL	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 19-1103 & 19-1110
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. Background; the Employers’ bargaining relationships .....	3
B. Article 18 of the Watchmen’s Agreement.....	5
C. Section 13.2 of the PCL&CA.....	7
D. The parties’ bargaining history and past practice.....	8
E. A Section 13.2 complaint is filed against a Local 26 watchman .....	11
F. The Employers participate in the Section 13.2 hearing .....	13
G. The Employers discipline the Local 26 watchman pursuant to the Section 13.2 proceeding; Local 26 files unfair-labor-practice charges with the Board .....	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review .....	20
Argument.....	21
The Employers violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by imposing a new disciplinary procedure from an outside contract in order to discipline a bargaining-unit watchman represented by Local 26.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Board reasonably found that the Employers' actions constituted an unlawful midterm modification of the Watchmen's Agreement.....	23
A. The Employers modified the clear language of the Watchmen's Agreement by utilizing the Section 13.2 procedure from the PCL&CA in order to discipline Pleas .....	25
B. The Employers failed to demonstrate a sound arguable basis for interpreting the Watchmen's Agreement as permitting them to utilize the Section 13.2 procedure and to issue an unprecedented disciplinary action against Pleas.....	30
C. The parties' bargaining history forecloses any notion that the Employers were relying in good faith on an interpretation of the Watchmen's Agreement with a sound arguable basis in the contract.....	36
II. The Board reasonably found that the Employers' actions constituted an unlawful unilateral change to bargaining-unit employees' terms and conditions of employment .....	41
A. The Employers changed employees' terms and conditions of employment by subjecting Pleas to the Section 13.2 procedure .....	42
B. The Employers have failed to demonstrate that applying the Section 13.2 procedure to the Local 26 bargaining unit was a mere continuation of the status quo.....	45
C. No provision in the Watchmen's Agreement covers the Employers' right to impose a new disciplinary procedure .....	50
Conclusion .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advanced Life Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	23-24, 35
<i>B&amp;D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 245 (1991) .....	46
<i>*Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007)....	21-25, 50
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 787 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	45-46
<i>Comau, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 48, 2016 WL 3853834 (July 14, 2016).....	22, 45
<i>Daycon Prods. Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 357 (2014) .....	24, 37-38
<i>DMI Distrib. of Delaware, Ohio, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 409 (2001) .....	46
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2252 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>El Paso Elec. Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 428 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 44
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	35
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	53
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 298 F. App'x 12 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Hosp. of Barstow, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>Hosp. San Carlos Borromeo</i> , 355 NLRB 153 (2010) .....	38
<i>Knollwood Country Club</i> , 365 NLRB No. 22, 2017 WL 1088796 (Mar. 8, 2017).....	25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Local Union 1395, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25, 38, 40, 52-53
<i>Local Union No. 47, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Martinsville Nylon Emps. Council Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>Media Gen. Operations, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 74 (2005), <i>affirmed</i> , 225 F. App'x 144 (4th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Migali Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 820 (1987).....	24
<i>Minteq Int'l, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 63, 2016 WL 4087601 (July 29, 2016), <i>enforced</i> , 855 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>MV Transp., Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66, 2019 WL 4316958 (Sept. 10, 2019) .....	42, 55
<i>NLRB v. C&amp;C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	20, 22, 41-42, 55
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	22, 41, 45-46
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969).....	24, 55
<i>*NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17, 22, 42, 50, 53-54

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>Parsons Elec., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	43
<i>Rahco, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 235 (1982) .....	47
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41, 51
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>StaffCo of Brooklyn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20, 36, 50
<i>Tramont Mfg., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	52
<i>United Steelworkers, Local Union 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>*Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	41-42, 53-55
<i>Wilson &amp; Sons Heating &amp; Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 971 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759,</i> <i>Int'l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum &amp; Plastic Workers,</i> 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	36
<b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 16, 18, 21, 23, 41, 56
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 16, 18, 21, 23, 35, 41, 56
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	21, 23
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....	35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 20, 32, 50
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
